RESOLUTION 2016 - 97

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA ENDORSING DELIVERY OF A PROJECT FOR BRIDGE NO. 740069, AT CR 200/A AT LOFTON CREEK BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida has the authority to enter into agreements with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT); and

WHEREAS, THE Board of County Commissioners desires to endorse delivery by FDOT providing for FDOT construction of Bridge No. 740069 in Nassau County, Florida under Financial Project No. 437407-1-52-01; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County is LAP certified, however, the County requests FDOT to deliver the bridge project allowing for greater efficiency, innovation, cost or time savings to allow for optimal project delivery.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this <u>15th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2016.

1. The County endorses delivery of the construction project for Bridge No. 740069 located on CR200A at the Lofton Creek by FDOT under Financial Project No. 437407-1-52-01.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Walter J. Boatright, Chair

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

Michael S. Mullin

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

Jøhn A. Crawford Its: Ex-Officio Clerk